tenance may be received upon paying the amount charged for county patients, if the Board of Control shall first find that the patient has truly represented the circumstances and is really unable to pay more than the amount charged for county patients.

§ 2. The North Dakota State Tuberculosis Sanitarium shall hereafter be known as the North Dakota State Tuberculosis Sanatorium.

§ 3. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in that the present rates charged for the maintenance of patients is entirely inadequate, therefore this Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 11, 1915.

UNINCORPORATED TOWNS

CHAPTER 265.

[S. B. No. 275-Overson.]

SIDEWALKS IN UNINCORPORATED TOWNS AND VILLAGES.

AN ACT to Provide for the Construction of Sidewalks in Unincorporated Towns and Villages.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. PETITION FOR SIDEWALK.] Whenever a majority of the lot owners on any street in any block of any town or village of this state within the limits of any platted town, which village or town has no organized city or village government and is unincorporated, petition the board of supervisors of the township in which it or a greater portion thereof is situated, praying that a sidewalk be constructed along the side of a street or thoroughfare described in the petition therefor, within the limits of such platted town or village, the supervisors shall, if it appears that the sidewalk described and prayed for in the petition is necessary to connect sidewalks already built, or that public convenience and necessity require its construction, by resolution order the construction of such sidewalk or portion thereof by the owner of the land along which such sidewalk is to be built. The publication of such resolution twice in some paper printed or published in such incorporated village or town, or if no paper be published therein, then in the paper published in the city or village nearest to such unincorporated village or town shall be sufficient notice to the owner of the land along which such sidewalk is to be built to construct the same, and unless such owner shall along his land construct a fully complete sidewalk within thirty days after the last publication of such resolution as aforesaid, the board of township supervisors shall cause such portion of the sidewalk as has not been built by the owners of the lands to be built at the expense of such owners upon contract or in such other manner as the board may determine. The board of supervisors shall assess and levy upon such lot or parcel of land along which such sidewalk has been built a sum sufficient to cover the cost of the construction thereof, such assessment shall be in substantially the following form:

Name of Owner, if Known	Description of Land		Amount	
	Lot	Block	Dollars	Cents

Chairman.

Attest:

Township Clerk.

§ 2. REPAIR AND CONSTRUCTION.] If the petition described in Section 1 of this Act prays for the repair or reconstruction of a sidewalk the same procedure shall be had as is prescribed herein for the construction of new sidewalks.

§ 3. MATERIAL.] The board of township supervisors shall prescribe the material of which sidewalks shall be constructed or with which they shall be repaired. Whenever a sidewalk to be constructed as provided in this Chapter connects sidewalks already in existence, such new sidewalk shall be, as nearly as practicable, constructed of the same material as the sidewalks which it connects.

Approved, March 8, 1915.

VALIDATING BONDS AND WARRANTS

CHAPTER 266.

[S. B. No. 222—Gibbens.]

LEGALIZING CERTAIN ACTS OF CITY, VILLAGE OR SCHOOL DIS-TRICT OFFICIALS.

AN ACT to Amend and Re-enact Section 308, Article XXIV, Session Laws of 1911, the Same Being Section 1421, Article XXIV, of the Compiled Laws of 1913, Legalizing Certain Acts.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 1421 of the Compiled Laws of 1913 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

§ 1421. ACTS LEGALIZED.] Where the officers of any incorporated city, village or school district of this state shall have incurred indebtedness and issued warrants or orders for the erection, purchase, repair or maintenance, within and for said city, village or school district for school or other buildings, or water works, gas or electric light plants, public wells, cisterns, fire apparatus, or legitimate corporate purposes for said city, village or school district, or to pay for or to raise money for any such purpose, and said warrants or orders are outstanding, or held in the general revenue or other funds of said city, village or school district, in any or all such cases where said warrants or orders are within the debt limit, the same are hereby legalized and are declared to be the valid indebtedness of such city, village or school district, and in every case where the city council or city commissioners, village board of trustees, school board or board of education thereof shall have heretofore or shall hereafter determine by resolution or ordinance, that it was or is for the best interests of the city, village or school district to issue its negotiable bonds in the name of the city, village or school district for the sole purpose of funding such indebtedness. and shall have been or shall be authorized to issue such bonds, by a majority vote of the qualified electors of such city, village or school district, voting thereon at any regular or special election legally called and held after public notice thereof as required by law, and if such bond shall have been or shall be executed, sold and delivered for value, and the proceeds arising from such sale